Attachment 1 to Response to 2020PRA116



I DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF





RE: Public Records Request 1-15-19

I am responding to your public records request dated January 15, 2019, as follows:

ITEM 1 and ITEM 2: Responsive policies are enclosed.

ITEM 3: Please contact the SF Department of Public Health for Jail Health Services policies.

ITEM 4: Additional time is need in order to determine what records are available and responsive to this request. I will update you when a review is completed.

Sincerely,

MARK NICCO Chief Legal Counsel

enclosure



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

May 6, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-027



I write in response to your public records request dated February 8, 2019. Included with this letter are the following responsive records:

- 1. Cal OSHA letter dated September 8, 2017, complaint number 1261167.
- The San Francisco Sheriff's Department's (SFSD) response to complaint 1261167.
- 3. SFSD Declaration of Emergency documents.
- Photographs with identifiable faces pixilated to protect privacy.

I anticipate another set of responsive documents ready for release soon. Additionally, the City and County of San Francisco, Real Estate Division (RED) may also have records related to this request. Please follow-up directly with RED.

Respectfully Katherine Johnson, #3 Assistant Sheriff



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

May 6, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-027



I write in response to your public records request dated February 8, 2019. Included with this letter are the following responsive records:

- 1. Cal OSHA letter dated September 8, 2017, complaint number 1261167.
- The San Francisco Sheriff's Department's (SFSD) response to complaint 1261167.
- 3. SFSD Declaration of Emergency documents.
- Photographs with identifiable faces pixilated to protect privacy.

I anticipate another set of responsive documents ready for release soon. Additionally, the City and County of San Francisco, Real Estate Division (RED) may also have records related to this request. Please follow-up directly with RED.

Respectfully Katherine Johnson, #3 Assistant Sheriff



1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 456, City Hall San Francisco, California 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

April 15, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-014



Good Morning,

I write in response to your records request dated April 10, 2019. My responses are enumerated below.

- 1) Attached you will find the contract for the current provider: Leaders in Community Alternatives, Inc. (LCA).
- 2) Attached you will find the San Francisco Sheriff's Department (SFSD) policies for electronic monitoring. It is important to identify the legal distinction for individuals who are released by the SFSD to electronic monitoring pursuant to California Penal Code § 1203.016 as an alternative to a county jail sentence versus those individuals released on their own recognize (OR) as ordered by a judicial officer, with a condition of electronic monitoring. Please note that for the policy titled, APD 04-01 Alternative Programs Eligibility, redactions were made to protect the security procedures associated with high scrutiny electronic monitoring.

While the SFSD has authority over individuals released as an alternative to a jail sentence, we do not have authority for individuals released to OR. In the first example, the department conducts a public safety assessment for every person sentenced to a term of confinement in the county jail. Based on the safety assessment, individuals may be placed in the electronic monitoring program. In the latter, the department follows the instruction of the court. I am attaching a form which provides different levels of monitoring as a condition of OR release.

3) The department attempts to prevent violations from occurring by preparing the prospective clients with information regarding the equipment, rules and expectations as well as consequences for violations, during the enrollment process which includes outfitting with the electronic monitoring device. Violations are activities which are against the rules of the program, for example, not charging the device or leaving home when on home detention. Violations can also be violations of court ordered restrictions, such as initiating contact with a protected person or possession of a weapon.

The monitoring and supervision of clients occurs in real time, 24-hours a day, seven days a week.

Deputy sheriffs respond to violations based upon the seriousness of the violation, and the response is different based on the mechanism of release. In a case where there is a known risk to public safety, and for sentenced individuals, the SFSD may return a person to secure detention without judicial review. For pre-sentenced individuals released by the court deputy sheriffs must author an affidavit and present that information to a judicial officer for review and determination for the issuance of a warrant of arrest. The level and speed of responses to violations is limited by time, distance, resources and legal authority.

4) This department does not impose terms of probation. The imposition of sentencing is the determination of the San Francisco Superior Court.

Regards

Katherine Johnson #3 Assistant Sheriff



1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 456, City Hall San Francisco, California 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

April 26, 2019 Reference: AS 2018-23



I write in response to your public records request dated March 27, 2019. My responses are enumerated below.

- While we do not have historical data for the specific period requested, I am including a report from the California Policy Lab at US Berkeley, our research partner, which, in part, is responsive to your request.
 - a. Additionally, I am including demographic information for the in-custody women during this period.
- 2) Please see number one above.
- 3) Based on our telephone call, I am also including the following information:
 - a. SFSD 2012-2015 data for the Board of State and Community Corrections
 - b. SFSD Portfolio of Service: Community Programs
 - c. Transitional Age Youth: Service Guide
 - d. Women's snap data for October 31, 2018
 - e. Summary of justice involved women, fiscal year 17/18

If you need additional information, please feel free to call or email.

Regards Katherine Johnson, #3 Assistant Sheriff



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

April 17, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-015



I write in response to your records request dated April 1, 2019. My responses are enumerated below.

1) Please see the information regarding AB109 revenue and allocation.

	FY15-16	FY16-17	FY17-18	FY18-19
AB109 Corrections	\$13,322,814	\$11,159,943	12,027,508	Budget \$12,620000 YTD \$7,932,965
AB109 Courts	\$12,400,389	\$12,399,008	\$12,715,796	Budget \$12,910,000 YTD \$7,839,883

- 2) Please see the attached AB109 reports responsive to this request.
- 3) The SFSD does not use AB109 revenue to fund community-based organizations.
- AB 109 funds are pooled with City and County of San Francisco general fund funding. Accordingly, we are unable to identify specific salaries funded by AB 109 sources.

Regard

Katherine Johnson #3 Assistant Sheriff



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

August 6, 2019 PSU 2019-017



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated August 6, 2019 and received on August 6, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately 2 weeks to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 23, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely. 100 #1281

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Fri 4/26/2019 9:53





I just received your PRA request from our administration today. Due to volume of your request along with having to work with the custody division in order to gather the material, I will need a 14-day extension in order to gather and prepare all of the documents for your request. I will begin working on your request today in order to complete as soon as possible. I thank you in advance for your patience and understanding.

Lt. John Garcia #1282

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Fri 4/26/2019 9:56



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

April 30, 2019 Reference: AS 2019-024



I write in response to your public request dated April 22, 2019. Attached is the current Global Tel Link (GTL) contract, the vendor for inmate telephone calls.

Regard Katherine Johnson, #3 Assistant Sheriff

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Fri 5/3/2019 8:00



Good Morning

I have just received your request from our administration. I would like to request a 14 day extension to allow me the time to gather the requested data. I will attempt to gather the information as quickly as I can. I would also need a time frame for your request. I will then gather the data we have and send it to you. Thank you in advance.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 Professional Standards and Compliance Unit San Francisco Sheriff Department 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 (415) 734-2411



1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place Room 456, City Hall San Francisco, California 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

May 24, 2019 Reference: PSU 2019-001



Re: Public Records Act Request: PRETRIAL PROCESSING AND RELEASE

This is in response to your public records request dated April 25, 2019. My responses are enumerated below:

- Number of individuals booked into jail that are cited and released prior to arraignment.
 a. *There are no responsive records for this item.*
- 2. Number of individuals booked into jail that are granted an un-sentenced capacity release because the jail exceeds its mandated population threshold.
 - a. None, as our jail system is below the rated capacity.
- 3. Of individuals booked into jail that are released on their own recognizance by the court. a. Responsive documents are attached. Please see "Unsentenced Releases 01-01-16 to 05-07-19" excel spreadsheet.
- 4. Number of individuals booked into jail that are released by the court but have conditions imposed on their release.
 - a. Responsive documents are attached. Please see the "2016-2017 Release Programs" Excel sheet and word document with explanation.
- 5. Number of individuals booked into jail that are released on bail.
 - a. Responsive documents are attached. Please see "Unsentenced Releases 01-01-16 to 05-07-19" excel spreadsheet.

- 6. Number of individuals booked into jail that are eligible for bail, but detained pre-trial because they do not pay bail or secure a bond.
 - a. There are no responsive records for this item.
- Number of individuals booked into jail that are not eligible for pre-trial release.
 a. There are no responsive records for this item.
- Number of individuals booked into jail that are detained pre-trial for some other reason, not including those that have an inability to pay bail or are ineligible for pre-trial release.
 - a. There are no responsive records for this item.
- 9. Number of individuals booked into jail and released pre-trial that fail to appear.
 - a. There are no responsive records for this item.
 - b. However, this information may be available through the Superior Court of California County of San Francisco.
- 10. The breakdown of the individuals that fail to appear in accordance with each type of release listed above and summarized below:
 - i. Cited and released after being booked into jail
 - ii. Granted an un-sentenced capacity release.
 - iii. Released on their own recognizance by the court.
 - iv. Released with conditions by the court
 - v. Released on bail.
 - a. There are no responsive records for this item.

Thank you for your patience. if you have any other requests, please feel free to contact me or through our website.

Sincerely #1282

Lt. John Garcia, #1282 Professional Standards Unit

cc: Assistant Sheriff Johnson

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Mon 6/3/2019 8:09



? Good Morning



We are in receipt of your PRA request. I have sent your request to our IT unit to see if we have the data you requested. I expect a response from them by the end of this week and should have your request answered by 6/12/19. If I encounter any delays, I will notify you promptly with an adjusted delivery date. Thank you.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell)



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

June 11, 2019 Ref.: PSU-2019-003

I am writing you in response to your records request dated May 23, 2019. Our response is contained as follows. Please also review the "Drug Codes" attachment which defines all of the drug charges, including possession, we used to gather these numbers.

As noted before, the following data for drug charges is for any bookings that had at least one of the statues listed in the attached excel file "Drug Codes". This could have been from an on-view booking or a warrant. We cannot confirm if they were in custody for the drug charge solely, only that a booking had a drug charge contained on it. In many cases, the drug charge could have been dispositioned (dropped or dismissed) and the person remained in custody for a more serious offense that could range from burglary, embezzlement or rape.

December 2009-end of 2012:

Total number of bookings: 61,083 Total number of bookings with a drug charge (may be combined with other nondrug charges): 21,336

The following may have a booking counted in more than one year, if the incarceration spans over more than one year. A sum of the years should not be taken to identify the totals for the time period. We provided that sum, excluding duplicates in the data above. The following is better because it shows that over time, the number of drug charges compared to the total population has reduced from about 46% in 2009 to 31% in 2012.

Year	Total Bookings	Bookings with Drug Charges
Dec 2009	3062	1414
2010	22877	9271
2011	20659	7265
2012	19484	6095

As we have previously advised you, we are unable to determine marijuana only bookings or charges.

I hope this information will satisfy your request. If you have any other requests or questions, please do not hesitate to contact me through our website.

Sincerely

Lt. John Garcia #1282 Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff K. Johnson

On May 29, 2019: Good Afternoon,

Please be advised that we are in possession of responsive documents. However, those documents are voluminous and will require time to redact information that is not subject to disclosure and to ensure inmate privacy where appropriate. We will provide records as they become available. Regards,

Katherine Johnson Assistant Sheriff 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 456 San Francisco, CA 94102 Office: (415) 554-7223 Cell: (415) 572-2045

On May 10, 2019: Thank you for your email.

The department is in receipt of your public records request. The request in is voluminous and as such, we are requesting a 14 day extension.

Thank you.

Sergeant Fabian Perez #1707 Executive Officer Administration San Francisco Sheriff's Department 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 456 San Francisco, California 94102 Desk: 415-554-7278 Cell: 415-225-8155 Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Wed 6/12/2019 8:13



?

I just now received your request from our administration. I will begin to research your data request immediately and will respond to you by 6/21/19. If I can complete it sooner, I will and if for some reason I need more time, I will notify you promptly as well. Just for clarification, "we need data on arrests and incidents that occurred over the years 2010-2018 and that include addresses and/or latitudes and longitudes for each incident and arrest". I am not sure if we track that sort of data, but I will find out for you. What other "data" are you seeking aside from addresses? Thank you.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell)



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF



June 12, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-034

I write in response to your Public Records Request. The attached records include the following information:

- De-Identified records of individuals booked into the San Francisco County 1. Jail for either 186.22(a) and / or 186.22(b) PC from 01-01-13 through 12-31-2018
- Other criminal charges and the descriptions of each charge 2.
- 3. Booking date and time
- Race / Ethnicity / Gender 4.

Lastly, the column labeled IDs replaced the identified data. Any line of data with the same identification number is indicative of the same person but with multiple criminal offenses. For example, ID number 001 is listed six times that represents six different charges which have a corresponding text for the description of the offense.

If you have any questions regarding the data, please let me know. I can be reached at (415) 554-7223.

Respectfull Katherine Johnson, #3

Assistant Sheriff

attachments

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Thu 6/13/2019 10:15

•

We are in receipt of your request dated June 3, 2019. We will process your request and provide the documents we maintain by June 28, 2019. Thank you.

Pursuant to the California Public Records Act, I hereby request the following records:

1. The total number of sheriff's deputy use of force incidents, broken down by type of force used, between 2013-2018 (separated by year).

2. The total number of people that deputies used force against, between 2013-2018 (separated by year).

3. The total number of use of force complaints reported between 2013-2018 (separated by year).

4. The total number of use of force complaints sustained between 2013-2018 (separated by year).

5. The policy manual of the sheriff's department.

6. The current union contract between the city and any sheriff's deputy/police officer unions.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell)



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

July 10, 2019 Ref.: PSU-2019-007



To whom it may concern,

I am writing you in response to your records request dated June 03, 2019. Our response is contained as follows:

Please see the attached document titled "SFSD Use of Force Jan 2013-Dec. 2018" for the total number of instances of use of force by the SFSD, broken down by year. We do not track the type of force used nor the number of individuals' force was used on, so we are unable to provide any responsive data for your request.

See the attachment labeled "Complaints vs. Staff UOF Stats" for the number of complaints received and sustained between 2013-2018. The SFSD Policy and Procedure Manual is also attached per your request. The only redaction covered our specific radio channels used by our units. The current union contracts can be found on the City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Resources website located at www.sfdhr.org, under "MOUS and Labor Agreements".

Our current policy and procedure manual is being reviewed for release and will be sent to you separately. You should receive it by July 26, 2019.

I hope this information will satisfy your inquiry. If you have any other requests or questions, please do not hesitate to contact me through our website.

Sincerely # # 1287

Lt. John Garcia #1282 Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff K. Johnson

Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Thu 6/13/2019 9:57

We are in receipt of your request for the data listed below. Your request is extremely broad, particularly with item #2. Could you please provide start and end dates as this would greatly assist us in gathering the requested information. For item #3, what "final documents" are you requesting? If you could clarify, that would be helpful as well. Once we have received your response, we should be able to deliver what data we have by July 15, 2019. Thank you.

"I am requesting all documents:

1) regarding the application for a waiver as described above, to the Board of Community Corrections.

2) all communications between the City and County of San Francisco (including SFSD) and the Board of Community Corrections regarding this application for waiver.

3) all final documents including the "waiver" itself."

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell) Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Thu 6/27/2019 13:55

To whom it may concern,

I received the last data requested today. I will review and should be prepared to release on the date we provided, June 28, 2019, pending approval from our legal. Thank you.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell)



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF



June 19, 2019 Reference: A/S 2019-037

To Whom It May Concern:

I write in response to your Public Records Request that was received on June 17, 2019, regarding all invoices for "Dog Waste Bags" for 2018-2019. I have enclosed the responsive documents related to your request.

Respectfully,

Katherine Johnson, #3 Assistant Sheriff

attachments



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

Date: July 12, 2019 PSU 2019-013



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated June 14, 2019 and received on June 24, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response after the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c) and requesting acceptance of the 14-day extension for this response. All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if we can reply to your request and if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately 15 weeks to complete your request due to voluminous nature of your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than October 25, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely, ucia # 1282

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

July 3, 2019 PSU 2019-012



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated June 26, 2019 and received on June 26, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately 6 weeks to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 16, 2016.

<u>Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the City and County reserves</u> <u>all rights.</u>

Sincerely,

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein Garcia Jr, John (SHF) Mon 7/1/2019 8:19

•	

San Francisco Sheriff's Department Request_06-27-2019.docx 12 KB 22

Good Morning

We are in receipt of your PRA request. We may be able to provide a response but require clarification. Your request asks about Penal Code 823.7(b). We have reviewed the Penal Code and there is no 823.7(b), only 823 which covers bail releases paid to the court. Could you clarify what you are seeking? Thank you very much.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSD-Professional Standards 120-14th Street San Francisco, Ca 94103 415-734-2411(Office) 415-734-2413(Fax) 415-852-1565 (Cell)



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

October 4, 2019 PSU 2019-014



This is our written response to your Public Records Request, received by our office on July 17, 2019. After a thorough search and following up with specific personnel who may maintain the information, we have the following documents/data for your specific requests as follows:

- The total number of non-traffic citations issued or received by our department from June 1, 2017 to June 1, 2019 is provided in the attachment "Cit-Arr-06012017 to 06012019.". We are unable to differentiate between traffic and non-traffic as we do not track them separately.
- As for the records relating to why warrants issued from non-traffic citations, we do not track; nor do we have, the requested information you seek in our possession. We are unable to determine why a warrant is issued. For that specific information, you would need to ask the S.F. Superior Courts.
- 3. Please see the attached document "Releases 6-1-17 to 6-1-19" for the records of arrests from citations/warrants from June 1, 2017 to June 1, 2019.
- 4. Please see the attached document "SFSO Training –Citations" for all relevant training materials, we have for warrants and citations.
- 5. We cannot provide information regarding programmatic costs for issuing and conducting arrests as this function is carried out in our daily duties and not tracked specifically.
- 6. Our infraction, warrant and arrest data is gathered through monthly reports. The arrest data is complied, by hand, and tabulated through an excel spreadsheet.

If you have any other requests, please contact us. Thank you.

Sincerely. 1cia #1282 t. John Garcia #1282

SFSO-Professional Standards Unit



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

Date July 25, 2019 PSU 2019-015



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated July 13, 2019 and received on July 13, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the additional 14-day period from date of receipt set out in Government Code section 6253(c). We apologize for not responding sooner. Your request was just now sent to my office from administration. All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately 1 week to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 2, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely a #1282

Lt. Jóhn Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

August 2, 2019 PSU 2019-015



Pursuant to your PRA request dated July 13, 2019, we have completed our research and are now providing the following documents which were determined to be responsive to your request. Please see the attached documents included with this response. If you have any further questions or requests, please do not hesitate to contact me through our website. Your original request is provided below. Thank you.

Sincerely 10#1282

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit





1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

August 15, 2019 PRA065



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated August 8, 2019 and received on August 9, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately 1 week to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 23, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely.

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

August 15, 2019 PRA066



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated August 9, 2019 and received on the same day, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately two weeks to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 30, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely icia #1282

Lt. Jøhn Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein



1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE ROOM 456, CITY HALL SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102



VICKI L. HENNESSY SHERIFF

August 19, 2019 PRA068



Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to your request dated August 15, 20-19 and received on August 15, 2019, that you sent to the San Francisco Sheriff's Office under the California Public Records Act. We are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff's Office custody and control.

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official information privileges.

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h).

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060.

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.

No documents will be produced where "the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record" under

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f).

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043.

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time.

At this time, the Sheriff's Office is in the process of determining if any records are responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this time, we anticipate it will take approximately two weeks to complete your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than August 30, 2019, 2019.

Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.

Sincerely,

Lt. John Garcia #1282 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit

Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson Executive Secretary 3 William Fein